

Nos. 19-35017 and 19-35019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADREE EDMO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho, No. 1:17-cv-00151-BLW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CIVIL RIGHTS & NON-PROFIT
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
ADREE EDMO AND AFFIRMANCE**

RICHARD SAENZ
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
rsaenz@lambdalegal.org

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

A. CHINYERE EZIE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6467
cezie@ccrjustice.org

MICHAEL POSADA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
michael.posada@wilmerhale.com

April 10, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED, MEDICALLY NECESSARY TREATMENT AS DICTATED BY PRUDENT PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS	9
A. Professional Consensus Informs Eighth Amendment Analysis And Departures From That Consensus Cannot Justify Defendants’ Refusal To Provide Medically Necessary Treatment	14
B. The Provision Of Some Medical Care Does Not Discharge Defendants’ Eighth Amendment Obligations When Additional Treatment Is Medically Necessary	20
II. THERE IS NO EXCEPTION TO THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT FOR TRANSGENDER PRISONERS OR THE TREATMENT OF GENDER DYSPHORIA	23
A. Gender Dysphoria Is A Serious Medical Need For Which Treatment Is Constitutionally-Mandated	24
B. WPATH’s Standards Of Care Provide A Relevant Benchmark For Judging The Prudence Of Treatment Decisions For Gender Dysphoria	26
C. Defendants’ Provision Of Hormone Therapy And Counseling Does Not Foreclose Ms. Edmo’s Claim for Gender Confirmation Surgery	32

D. The Court Properly Determined That Defendants
Maintained A De Facto Treatment Ban34

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allard v. Baldwin</i> , 779 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 19, 21, 33
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8, 15
<i>Barrett v. Coplan</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.N.H. 2003)	33
<i>Battista v. Clarke</i> , 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12, 24
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	16
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	17
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	10
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 18
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	17

Cooper v. Dyke,
814 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1987)22

De'lonta v. Johnson,
708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)23, 27, 29, 32

Diamond v. Owens,
131 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (M.D. Ga. 2015)24

Edwards v. Snyder,
478 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007)22, 33

Estate of Cole v. Fromm,
94 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1996)17

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....9, 10, 12, 12, 21

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....10

Farrow v. West,
320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)11

Fields v. Smith,
653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)24, 25, 32, 35

Fields v. Smith,
712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010)2, 28

Gant v. County of Los Angeles,
772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2014)33

Gibson v. County of Washoe,
290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Glenn v. Brumby,
724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....28

Gonzalez v. Feinerman,
663 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 2011)22

Hall v. Florida,
572 U.S. 701 (2014).....15

Hamilton v. Endell,
981 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992)19

Harrison v. Barkley,
219 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)11

Hartsfield v. Colburn,
371 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2004)11

Hathaway v. Coughlin,
37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994)22

Henderson v. Ghosh,
755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014)15

Hicklin v. Precynthe,
2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018)2, 24, 35

Howell v. Evans,
922 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1991)14, 26

Hunt v. Dental Departmnt,
865 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1989)18

Indiana v. Edwards,
554 U.S. 164 (2008).....16

Jackson v. McIntosh,
90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996)19

Jones v. Muskegon County,
625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010)21

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....11, 20, 24, 35

Kothmann v. Rosario,
558 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2014).....25

Langford v. Norris,
614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010)20

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)20, 22, 25

Lynch v. Lewis,
2015 WL 1296235 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2015)28

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....17

McElligott v. Foley,
182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)21

Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio,
836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016)16, 17

Meriwether v. Faulkner,
821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)11

Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro,
834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)13

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....*passim*

Partridge v. Two Unknown Police Officers of Houston,
791 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1986)11

Phillips v. Michigan Department of Corrections,
1991 WL 76205 (6th Cir. May 10, 1991).....32

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)19

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)12

Roe v. Elyea,
631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)13, 19

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....15

Rosati v. Igbinoso,
791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)1, 34

Rouse v. Plantier,
182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)13

Sain v. Wood,
512 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008).....19

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....16

Simkus v. Granger,
1991 WL 138483 (4th Cir. July 30, 1991)21

Singleton v. Lopez,
577 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2014).....11

Soneeya v. Spencer,
851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012).....25, 28, 29

United States v. DeCologero,
821 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1987).....12, 15, 17, 25

Villegas v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville,
709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)16

White v. Farrier,
849 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1988)12

DOCKETED CASES

Ashker v. Brown, No. 09-cv-05796-CW (N.D. Cal.).....2

Diamond v. Owens, No. 15-cv-50-MTT (M.D. Ga.)4, 25, 29

Doe v. Massachusetts Department of Correction, No. 17-cv-12255-
RGS (D. Mass.).....5

Quine v. Beard, No. 14-cv-02726-JST (N.D. Cal.)4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association House of Delegates, *Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients*, Res. 122 (A-08), <http://www.imatyfa.org/assets/ama122.pdf> (visited Apr. 10, 2019)27

American Psychological Association, *Transgender, Gender Identity, & Gender Expression Non-Discrimination*, adopted by the American Psychological Association Council of Representatives (Aug. 2008), <https://www.apa.org/about/policy/transgender>.....27, 29

Hembree, Wylie C., et al., Endocrine Society, *Endocrine Treatment of Transsexual Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 94 J. Clin. Endocrinol Metab. 3132 (2009), <https://bit.ly/2Kk1jdE>27

National Commission on Correctional Health Care, *Transgender, Transsexual, and Gender Nonconforming Health Care in Correctional Settings* (rev. Apr. 2015), <https://www.ncchc.org/transgender-transsexual-and-gender-nonconforming-health-care>29

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, *Missions and Vision*, <https://www.wpath.org/about/mission-and-vision> (visited Apr. 10, 2019).....26

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People* (2012), https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/Standards%20of%20Care_V7%20Full%20Book_English.pdf27, 29
